Existing Options, Performance & Stock Appreciation Rights 3,665,397 Pro Forma Borrowings (at 30 June 2024)3 $14.3m

Placement Shares Issued Under the Offer 35,000,000

Options Issued Under the Offer 17,500,000

Shares on Issue Post-Offer 150,690,728

Market Capitalisation Post-Offer $10,548,351

1. Does not assume release and repayment of bond amount for the Clayton Facility lease estimated to be A$2.7m.
2. To be issued to Mercer Street Global Opportunity Fund II LP per ASX announcement on 22nd May 2024.
3. Pro-forma debt assumes the forgiveness/cancellation of $2.672m on the basis of the Company’s proposed exit from the UK.
4. The Company intends to draw down $$1.5m from its pre-agreed convertible security with Mercer Street Global Opportunity Fund II LP

-

10m

20m

-

$0.10

$0.20

Jul-23 Oct-23 Jan-24 Apr-24 Jul-24

Volume Share Price

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Executive Summary

2. Growth Drivers and Opportunity

3. Equity Raising Overview

4. Appendix

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

21

Balance Sheet (AUD $000’s) 31 Jan 2024
Movements 1 Feb to

30 June 2024
Adjusted for Equity

Raise
Pro-forma Accounts

(30 June 2024)

Pro-forma Accounts
30 June 2024 (Post-

UK Exit)

Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,100 581 2,350 4,031 4,031

Other Current Assets 3,110 (655) - 2,455 763

Total Current Assets 4,210 (74) 2,350 6,486 4,794

Total Non-Current Assets 22,278 (706) - 21,572 21,572

Total Assets 26,488 (780) 2,350 28,058 26,366

Liabilities

Borrowings1 4,780 1,300 - 6,080 4,518

Other Current Liabilities 6,054 (159) - 5,895 3,970

Total Current Liabilities 10,834 1,141 - 11,975 8,488

Borrowings1 10,873 - - 10,873 9,773

Other Non-Current Liabilities 11,534 - - 11,534 11,534

Total Non-Current Liabilities 22,407 - - 22,407 21,307

Total Liabilities 33,241 1,141 - 34,382 29,795

Net Assets / (Liabilities) (6,753) (1,921) 2,350 (6,324) (3,429)

Equity

Issued Capital 294,215 865 2,350 297,430 297,530

Reserves 457 - - 457 457

Accumulated Losses (301,425) (2,786) - (304,211) (301,416)

Total Equity / (Deficiency) (6,753) (1,921) 2,350 (6,324) (3,429)

1. Pro-form debt assumes the forgiveness/cancellation of $2.672m on the basis of the Company’s proposed exit from the UK.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Product risk
The products TOY supplies to customers are subject to sales agreements with customers and must meet certain specifications. Despite controls and measures being in place,
products may fall outside these specifications due to process failures, equipment malfunctions, or variability of inputs during the manufacturing and packaging processes, which
could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s reputation, financial condition and results of operations. Furthermore, TOY may be exposed to certain warranty and liability